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WEST PIKELAND TOWNSHIP 
1645 ART SCHOOL ROAD 


CHESTER SPRINGS, PA.  19425 
 


 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING OF NOVEMBER 15, 2010 


I. CALL TO ORDER 


II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 


III. EXECUTIVE SESSION 


IV. MEETING MINUTE APPROVAL 
A. Meeting Minutes of November 1, 2010 


V. PERSONS WISHING TO BE HEARD 


VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
A. Fire Insurance Escrow Act 
B. Ordinance 2010-04-Earned Income Tax Ordinance 
C. Anselma Crossing Conditional Use Hearing 


VII. NEW BUSINESS 
A. Bills for Approval 
B. Chester Springs Library 2011 Financial Presentation 
C. 2011 Budget  
D. Approval of Snow Plow Drivers 
E. Parking Lease – Charles Orlando 
F. Appraisal Approval 


VIII. REPORTS 
A. Treasurer Report 


IX. PERSONS WISHING TO BE HEARD 


X. ANNOUNCEMENTS 


A. Nov. 19-20, 2010 HYS Fundraiser “Broadway Show” in Black Box Theatre 
B. “Bach Blues and Beyond” in Black Box Theatre, Nov. 21, 2010 at 4:00 p.m. 
C. Office Closed, Nov. 25-26, 2010 for Thanksgiving 
D. Edith Hollister Zoning Hearing, Wednesday, Dec. 1, 2010 at 7:00 p.m. 
E. Next BOS Meeting, Monday, Dec. 6, 2010 at 7:30 p.m. 
F. Meeting date change December 20 cancelled and December 27 for 2011 Budget 


approval. 
        


XI. ADJOURNMENT 
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WEST PIKELAND TOWNSHIP 
1645 ART SCHOOL ROAD 


CHESTER SPRINGS, PA.  19425 
 


BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING NOVEMBER 1, 2010 
 


The Board of Supervisors of West Pikeland Township met on November 1, 2010 at the Township 
Meeting Room.  Those in attendance were Robert Shemonsky, Chairman; Richard Bright, Jr., Vice 
Chairman; Tom Tucker, Supervisor; Ernie Holling, Supervisor; Harold Hallman III, Supervisor; Stephen J. 
Ross, Township Manager;   Shane Clark, Chief of Police; Harry Miller, Director of Facilities; Guy Donatelli, 
Solicitor, Joan Cox, Treasurer and Joan Matthews, Township Secretary.  
 


I. CALL TO ORDER: 7:30 P.M. 
 


II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:  William White led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 


III. EXECUTIVE SESSION:  Mr. Shemonsky reported that the Board met in Executive Session prior to 
this meeting for personnel and legal reasons. 
 


IV. MEETING MINUTE APPROVAL:  Tom Tucker made a motion to approve the minutes of the 
October 18, 2010 meeting.  Mr. Holling seconded the motion.  After no further discussion the 
motion carried with all voting Aye. 


 
V. PERSONS WISHING TO BE HEARD: - There were no persons wishing to be heard. 


 
VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 


A. Braefield Road Deed of Dedication


1. 


- Mr. Donatelli noted that he has reviewed the 
Deed of Dedication documents which contain the original Deed of Dedication, the 
Stormwater Easements, Financial Security Agreement, Maintenance Bond, and 
Township Engineer’s approval.  Mr. Donatelli recommended approval of the Deed of 
Dedication of Braefield Road. 


Resolution 2010-11-29


2. 


 – Mr. Holling made a motion to approve 
Resolution 2010-11-29 accepting the Dedication of Braefield Road as 
part of the Township road system.   Dr. Bright seconded the motion.  
Mr. Hallman III asked Mr. Donatelli if the MUCTD sign is compliant.  Mr. 
Rowan stated that there is a stop sign at the intersection of Yellow 
Springs Road and a Township provided street sign.  Chief Clark stated 
that the stop sign needs to be accepted into the Stop Sign Ordinance 
and a traffic speed study should be conducted to establish a speed limit.  
Mr. Hallman III requested the traffic engineer conduct a study to assure 
the road conforms to the MUCTD sign requirements.  After no further 
discussion the motion carried with all voting Aye. 
Stop Sign Ordinance - Mr. Holling made a motion to advertise Ordinance 
2010-05 to amend Ordinance 2010-03 with the addition of a stop sign to 
be located on Braefield Road at the intersection of Yellow Springs Road 
and furthermore, have the Police Department review with the Traffic 
Engineer the appropriate traffic and speed signage that conforms to 
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MUCTD regulations.  Mr. Shemonsky seconded the motion.  After no 
further discussion the motion carried with all voting Aye. 


3. Resolution 2010-11-30


4. 


 – Mr. Holling made a motion to approve 
Resolution 2010-11-30 accepting the Agreement and Deed of Easement 
for Storm Water Maintenance for Braefield Road.  Mr. Tucker seconded 
the motion.  After no further business the motion carried with all voting 
Aye. 
Jim Rowan


 


 – wished to thank the Board. Manager, Solicitor and 
Township Secretary for their commitment to provide all the necessary 
documentation for the Dedication of Braefield Road. 


VII. NEW BUSINESS 
 


VIII. PERSONS WISHING TO BE HEARD  
1. Bob Smith


2. 


 asked Guy Donatelli about the status of the Bond for 
Pickering Meadows for the Deed of Dedication of Phase II of Creek 
Crossing Lane.  Mr. Donatelli stated that he has met with 
representatives from Forcon Development Company.  Mr. Donatelli also 
noted that the Township Engineer will need to establish a punch list of 
items that will need to be completed as part of the Deed of Dedication. 
Bob Smith


     


 stated that Ordinance 2010-04 which is currently being 
advertised has inaccuracies contained in the tax percentages.  Guy 
Donatelli stated that he will review the Ordinance with the Township 
Secretary and make any corrections. 


IX. ANNOUNCEMENTS – Mr. Shemonsky made the following announcements: 
A. The next Board of Supervisors meeting will be held on November 15, 2010 at 7:30 


p.m. 
B. The Anselma Crossing Conditional Use Hearing will be held immediately following 


the Board of Supervisors November 15, 2010 meeting at 7:30 p.m. 
  


X.     ADJOURNMENT – Mr. Tucker made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:52 p.m.  Mr. Holling 
seconded the motion.  After no discussion the motion carried with all voting Aye. 


 
 


BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 2011 BUDGET WORK SESSION OF NOVEMBER 1, 2010 
 
The Board of Supervisors of West Pikeland Township met on November 1, 2010 at the Township 
Meeting Room.  Those in attendance were Robert Shemonsky, Chairman; Richard Bright, Jr., Vice 
Chairman; Tom Tucker, Supervisor; Ernie Holling, Supervisor; Harold Hallman III, Supervisor; Stephen J. 
Ross, Township Manager;   Shane Clark, Chief of Police; Harry Miller, Director of Facilities; Guy Donatelli, 
Solicitor, Joan Cox, Treasurer Joan Matthews, Township Secretary.    
 


I. CALL TO ORDER: 7:54 P.M. 
 


II. BUDGET WORK SESSION – Mr. Shemonsky announced that the Board of Supervisors scheduled 
this meeting for conducting a work session on the proposed Budget of 2011.  Mr. Shemonsky 
further noted that this work session includes the input of the Financial Review Committee which 
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was present.  A lengthy discussion ensued regarding all the proposed revenues and 
expenditures of the 2011 Budget. Mr. Shemonsky noted that the Preliminary Budget approval 
will be placed on the Board of Supervisors agenda for November 15, 2010.  If approved, the 
budget will then be advertised as available for public inspection for twenty days.  The budget 
will be placed on the Board of Supervisors agenda on December 20, 2010 for consideration of 
final adoption.  
 


III. ADJOURNMENT – Mr. Tucker made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 10:35 p.m.  Mr. Holling 
seconded the motion.  After no further discussion the motion carried with all voting Aye. 
 


 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Joan C. Matthews, 
Township Secretary 
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PUBLIC NOTICE 
WEST PIKELAND TOWNSHIP 


 
 


 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Supervisors of West Pikeland Township will hold a 
public hearing on Monday, November 15, 2010 immediately following the 7:30 Board of Supervisors 
Regular Session at the West Pikeland Township Meeting Room, 1645 Art School Road, Chester Springs, 
Pennsylvania, Pa. 19425 on the following application: 
 
The application of Anselma Crossing, LLC, and tax parcel numbers 34-4-15, 34-4-18.2 and 34-04-19.1, 
located on the east side of Conestoga Road.  The Applicant has requested the opening and 
reconsideration of the previous application and Board of Supervisors Conditional Use Decision and 
Order thereon dated September 15, 2008.  The Applicant has submitted a revised plan, dated February 
23, 2009 to eliminate the post office building with a 4,600 square feet retail building and relocate the 
access driveway onto Route 401.  Condition #10 of the Conditional Use Decision and Order discuss the 
display of outside sales and seating.  The use of the 1,280 square feet patio in front of building P3 on 
parcel 34-4-18.2 must be discussed as it relates to use of this area. 
 
A copy of the foregoing application is available for public inspection at the Township office during 
normal business hours.  All parties in attendance will have the opportunity to be heard and/or become a 
party to the proceedings. 
 
If you are a person with a disability wishing to attend the aforementioned meeting and require auxiliary 
aid, service or other accommodation to observe or participate in the proceedings, please contact the 
Township secretary at 610-827-7660 to discuss how your needs may be best accommodated. 
 
Joan C. Matthews 
Township Secretary 
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance


100. Cash 1,262,987.98
100.03-DNB Operating Account 1,262,987.98


Deposit 10/19/2010 Deposit 351.351-PE... 7,106.20 1,270,094.18
Deposit 10/20/2010 Deposit 310.210-Ea... 3,147.40 1,273,241.58
Deposit 10/20/2010 Deposit 310.210-Ea... 974.87 1,274,216.45
Deposit 10/21/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 25,498.99 1,299,715.44
Deposit 10/27/2010 Deposit 310.210-Ea... 7,495.85 1,307,211.29
Deposit 10/27/2010 Deposit 310.210-Ea... 4,655.11 1,311,866.40
Deposit 10/29/2010 Deposit 310.210-Ea... 3,947.42 1,315,813.82
Deposit 10/31/2010 Interest 341.100-Int... 415.13 1,316,228.95
Deposit 11/2/2010 Deposit 310.210-Ea... 1,706.94 1,317,935.89
Check 11/2/2010 2914 Archer & Greine... Invoice #1... 404.316-Alt... -1,225.00 1,316,710.89
Check 11/2/2010 2915 Historic Yellow ... Invoice 3Q... 409.3642-S... -751.59 1,315,959.30
Check 11/2/2010 2916 Standard Insura... November ... -SPLIT- -398.36 1,315,560.94
Check 11/2/2010 2917 Shane T. Clark -SPLIT- -92.76 1,315,468.18
Check 11/2/2010 2918 Parkway Dry Cle... 410.191-Un... -179.99 1,315,288.19
Check 11/2/2010 2919 Metropolitan Co... 410.350-Eq... -210.00 1,315,078.19
Check 11/2/2010 2920 Superior Collisio... Invoice #4... 410.530-Ve... -114.78 1,314,963.41
Check 11/2/2010 2921 Mattioni, Inc. 409.3732-B... -335.50 1,314,627.91
Check 11/2/2010 2922 CCATO Fall Conve... -SPLIT- -300.00 1,314,327.91
Check 11/2/2010 eft PECO Energy Acct #417... 409.3612-E... -955.73 1,313,372.18
Check 11/2/2010 eft GreatAmerica L... 400.220-Eq... -173.50 1,313,198.68
Check 11/2/2010 eft CIT Technology ... 407.100-Do... -750.00 1,312,448.68
Deposit 11/3/2010 Deposit 301.100-Re... 617.16 1,313,065.84
Deposit 11/3/2010 Deposit 310.210-Ea... 3,058.92 1,316,124.76
Check 11/3/2010 eft The Payroll Fact... -SPLIT- -17,368.77 1,298,755.99
Check 11/3/2010 20979 Shane T. Clark 210.090-Pa... -2,323.60 1,296,432.39
Check 11/3/2010 20980 Andrew Lang 210.090-Pa... -676.90 1,295,755.49
Check 11/3/2010 20981 Adam D. Pozza 210.090-Pa... -473.74 1,295,281.75
Check 11/3/2010 20982 Jose R. Sousa 210.090-Pa... -37.05 1,295,244.70
Check 11/3/2010 20983 Colleen Gallagh... 210.090-Pa... -261.41 1,294,983.29
Check 11/3/2010 eft Nationwide 210.06-457 ... -354.56 1,294,628.73
Transfer 11/3/2010 Funds Tra... 102.141-Op... -153.56 1,294,475.17
Transfer 11/3/2010 Funds Tra... 102.141-Op... 107.17 1,294,582.34
Check 11/3/2010 2923 Thomas Cooke 413.310-Of... -3,486.00 1,291,096.34
Deposit 11/4/2010 Deposit -SPLIT- 14,275.59 1,305,371.93
Deposit 11/5/2010 Deposit 310.210-Ea... 571.34 1,305,943.27
Deposit 11/5/2010 Deposit 310.210-Ea... 3,324.63 1,309,267.90
Check 11/10/2010 2924 Ehrlich Invoice #802 409.3732-B... -49.00 1,309,218.90
Check 11/10/2010 eft Aqua PA 411.450-Fir... -741.00 1,308,477.90
Check 11/10/2010 2925 Hallman's Gene... 10/8-11/1 410.373-Bl... -71.52 1,308,406.38
Check 11/10/2010 2926 Schuylkill Police... Statement ... 410.510-Co... -1,748.41 1,306,657.97
Check 11/10/2010 2927 Echo System In... Invoice #231 410.510-Co... -230.00 1,306,427.97
Check 11/10/2010 2928 Superior Collisio... Invoice #4... 410.530-Ve... -755.20 1,305,672.77
Check 11/10/2010 2929 Pit Stop Auto W... 410.530-Ve... -40.00 1,305,632.77
Check 11/10/2010 2930 Voyager Fleet S... -SPLIT- -1,748.50 1,303,884.27
Check 11/10/2010 2931 Chester County ... CONTRA... 410.180-An... -2,290.00 1,301,594.27
Check 11/10/2010 2932 A. J. Blosenski Invoice #0... 454.250-Re... -304.70 1,301,289.57
Check 11/10/2010 2933 PECO Energy Acct #078... 433.361-Si... -22.28 1,301,267.29
Check 11/10/2010 2934 Pennsylvania O... Invoice #4... 438.313-PA... -23.40 1,301,243.89
Check 11/10/2010 2935 E. B. Walsh & A... #52588, 5... -SPLIT- -10,662.00 1,290,581.89
Check 11/10/2010 2936 Berkheimer Tax ... Invoice dat... 403.317-Ea... -819.78 1,289,762.11
Check 11/10/2010 2937 North American ... -SPLIT- -610.18 1,289,151.93
Check 11/10/2010 2938 Pennslvania Mu... October 210.07-Pen... -1,110.76 1,288,041.17
Check 11/10/2010 2939 Unruh Turner B... Invoice #7... 429.314-Sp... -245.00 1,287,796.17
Check 11/10/2010 2940 Octoraro Native ... Order #6979 454.4513-H... -2,896.00 1,284,900.17
Check 11/10/2010 2941 H. A. Thomson ... Invoice 19... 402.361-Tr... -2,253.00 1,282,647.17
Check 11/10/2010 2942 Brandywine Vall... Invoice #1... 409.3732-B... -3,152.00 1,279,495.17
Check 11/10/2010 2943 David V. Linaha... Invoices 245 429.100-Ac... -343.75 1,279,151.42
Check 11/10/2010 2944 Ernie E. Holling 409.3732-B... -24.70 1,279,126.72
Check 11/10/2010 2945 Thomas Comitta... 414.100-Lo... -481.01 1,278,645.71
Check 11/10/2010 2946 Delaware Valley ... -SPLIT- -5,520.38 1,273,125.33
Check 11/10/2010 2947 PECO Energy Acct #695... 454.361-El... -58.99 1,273,066.34
Check 11/10/2010 2948 Spectrum Printi... #1010-040 400.210-Of... -82.70 1,272,983.64
Check 11/10/2010 2949 SJ Ross Munici... -SPLIT- -9,683.20 1,263,300.44
Check 11/10/2010 2950 Jan-Pro Cleanin... Invoice 28... 409.4522-C... -542.00 1,262,758.44
Check 11/10/2010 eft BMO Corporate ... -SPLIT- -12,455.60 1,250,302.84
Check 11/11/2010 2951 B & J Excavatin... Contract #... -SPLIT- -242,339.00 1,007,963.84
Check 11/11/2010 2952 Diamond Materi... AIA Docu... 439.160-Pa... -402,040.00 605,923.84
Check 11/11/2010 2953 Rothwell Docum... 400.215-Ph... -403.13 605,520.71
Check 11/11/2010 2954 Chico Electric #1047 409.3732-B... -805.50 604,715.21
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance


Check 11/11/2010 2955 Joan T. Cox -SPLIT- -667.65 604,047.56
Check 11/11/2010 2956 Drugscan, Inc. Invoice #1... 410.310-Me... -168.00 603,879.56
Check 11/11/2010 2957 Nextel Communi... Invoice #7... -SPLIT- -436.22 603,443.34
Check 11/11/2010 2958 Car Quest Invoice #P... 430.374-Ve... -193.23 603,250.11


Total 100.03-DNB Operating Account -659,737.87 603,250.11


Total 100. Cash -659,737.87 603,250.11


TOTAL -659,737.87 603,250.11
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